managers held final closes on 127 funds worth an aggregate
value of $127.8 billion. In turn, capital raised by middle-market
managers represents 54.1% of all capital raised in 2024. In
recent quarters, middle-market fundraising had benefited
from the more challenging macroeconomic landscape as
investors gravitated toward smaller funds that focus on
smaller deals. Smaller deals have been more manageable,
and financing is more accessible. Additionally, the lower end
of the market offers more favorable valuations, offsetting
higher borrowing costs. However, there has been more
market stabilization recently with the Fed cutting rates by 50
basis points. With the rate-cut cycle underway, these market
headwinds that favored middle-market vehicles may start to
fade, making fundraising efforts more challenging for middle-
market managers. It remains to be seen if these factors will
further dampen middle-market fundraising in 2024 or if they
will be more apparent in 2025 fundraising efforts.

41 Q3 2024 US PE BREAKDOWN

Sponsored by

PERFORMANCE

Performance
Quarterly rolling one-year PE fund
performance by size

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

8.9%
8.8%

7.9%

PE middle market Megafunds PE

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

Source: PitchBook  •  Geography: US  •  As of December 31, 2023

PE funds IRR by quarter

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q1Q2 Q3 Q4

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

Source: PitchBook  •  Geography: US  •  As of March 31, 2024
Note: Q1 2024 data is preliminary.

Zooming out on PE’s performance over the past three decades,
it useful to reflect on that history and consider where we are
today. Since the year 2000, one can see three long waves that
persisted for different reasons. The first lasted from 2000 to
2009 and was characterized by highly unstable asset prices
and was bracketed by the dot-com collapse of 2000 and the
housing meltdown of 2007. PE was still a nascent industry, and
it did everything in its power to sidestep the minefield. Still,
there were nearly as many down quarters as up. One-year
horizon returns during that 36-quarter span averaged 7.8%,